

In the court of the District Judge, Murshidabad

M. A.C.C. No. 153 of 2024

**Laxmi Rani Mandal & another
Versus
Golam Molla & another**

CNR : WBMD010034492024

Present: Sri Bhaskar Bhattacharjee
Judge, Motor Accident Claims
Tribunal, Murshidabad
JO Code : WB 00640

Order No. 01 dated 22.04.2024

This is an application u/s. 166 of the M.V. Act filed by the claimant praying for grant of compensation on account of death of **Riten Mondal** in a motor accident. It is filed with inadequate Court fee of Rs. 10/-. Register. As per Rule 331 of the M.V. Act 1988, the claim petition shall be accompanied with a court fee of Rs. 18,000/-. Claimant to file D.C. Fee of Rs. 17,990/-. Claimant files a verified petition praying for being exempted from filing court fee at present on the ground stated therein. Seen the petition and perused the relevant rules. In view of Rule 331(2) of M.V. Rules 1989, the prayer of petitioner is considered and allowed. Accordingly, the petitioner is exempted from filing requisites Court Fee stamps at present but they shall have to file the same prior to final hearing of the case.

Sheristadar reported that the claim petition is filed within the limitation period of six months from the occurrence of accident, as required u/s 166(3) of Central Motor Vehicles Act, 2022.

Requisites and P. Fee filed. Let it be kept with the case record.

As per Rule 329(3) & 339 of M.V. Rules 1989 claimants have filed some documents as per firisti. Let them be kept with the case records.

Let the case be transferred to the court of ADJ, 1st Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad at Berhampore for disposal.

To 21.06.2024 for appearance before the transferee Court.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge, M.A.C.T., MSD.

Judge,
Motor Accident Claims
Tribunal, Murshidabad